

No. 18-1224 (consolidated with Nos. 18-1280, 18-1308,
18-1309, 18-1310, 18-1311, 18-1312, 18-1313)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

ATLANTIC COAST PIPELINE, LLC, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

LORA BAUM, *et al.*,
Petitioner-Intervenors,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Respondent,

ATLANTIC COAST PIPELINE, LLC, *et al.*,
Respondent-Intervenors.

On Petition for Review of Orders of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

**JOINT OPENING BRIEF OF CONSERVATION PETITIONERS
AND LANDOWNER PETITIONERS**

Mark Sabath
Gregory Buppert
Charmayne G. Staloff
Emily C. Wyche
SOUTHERN ENVIRONMENTAL LAW CENTER
201 West Main Street, Suite 14
Charlottesville, VA 22902
(434) 977-4090
msabath@selcva.org

David Neal
Gudrun Thompson
SOUTHERN ENVIRONMENTAL LAW CENTER
601 W. Rosemary Street, Suite 220
Chapel Hill, NC 27516
(919) 967-1450

Additional counsel listed inside front cover

Benjamin A. Luckett
Joseph M. Lovett
APPALACHIAN MOUNTAIN ADVOCATES
P.O. Box 507
Lewisburg, WV 24901
(304) 645-0125
bluckett@appalmad.org

Jon A. Mueller
CHESAPEAKE BAY FOUNDATION, INC.
6 Herndon Avenue
Annapolis, MD 21401
(410) 268-8816
jmueller@cbf.org

Counsel for Conservation Petitioners

Christopher S. Johns
JOHNS & COUNSEL PLLC
14101 Highway 290 West
Suite 400A
Austin, TX 78737
(512) 399-3150
cjohns@johnsandcounsel.com

Counsel for Landowner Petitioners

Michael J. Hirrel
1300 Army Navy Dr., #1024
Arlington, VA 22202-2020
(703) 522-8577
mhirrel@law.gwu.edu

Counsel for Petitioner Fairway Woods Homeowners Condominium Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	xv
GLOSSARY	xxiii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
STANDING	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. Standard of Review.....	10
II. FERC’s Exclusive Reliance on Precedent Agreements With Affiliated Monopoly Utilities to Establish Market Need for the Project Was Arbitrary and Capricious	11
A. Affiliate Precedent Agreements Are Unreliable Proxies for Market Need	12
B. Precedent Agreements With Affiliated Monopoly Utilities Are Even Less Reliable Indicators of Market Need.....	14
C. Evidence Beyond Precedent Agreements Demonstrates the Arbitrariness of FERC’s Finding of Market Need.....	17

- III. FERC’s Deficient Environmental Impact Statement Violated NEPA20
 - A. FERC Failed to Adequately Consider System and Off-Forest Alternatives20
 - 1. FERC’s rejection of system alternatives relied on inaccurate and incomplete information.....21
 - a. FERC grossly underreported the capacity of the Transco system22
 - b. FERC inadequately considered capacity from three projects connecting supply areas to the Transco main line23
 - 2. FERC relied on unfounded assumptions in summarily dismissing off-forest alternatives.....25
 - B. FERC Failed to Take a Hard Look at Impacts to Aquatic Resources.....27
 - 1. FERC’s analysis of sedimentation impacts in national forests was incomplete and based on assumptions undermined by the Forest Service28
 - 2. FERC failed to properly consider aquatic impacts in karst terrain29
 - C. FERC’s Flawed Environmental Justice Analysis Failed to Recognize the Project’s Disproportionately High and Adverse Health Impacts on Minority Communities.....31
 - D. FERC Failed to Take a Hard Look at the Impacts of Downstream Greenhouse Gas Emissions.....36
 - 1. Quantifying downstream emissions without discussing their incremental impacts or significance is insufficient under NEPA36

2. FERC’s refusal to use the Social Cost of Carbon without an adequate explanation was arbitrary and capricious38

IV. Allowing Atlantic to Exercise Eminent Domain Violates the Natural Gas Act and the Constitution for Multiple Stand-Alone Reasons41

A. Because Atlantic Lost the Permits That Were Required Conditions of Its Certificate, It Cannot Use That Certificate to Exercise Eminent Domain.....41

B. Atlantic’s Use of Eminent Domain Under This Certificate Violates the Takings Clause and the Natural Gas Act.....45

C. Atlantic’s Takings Violate Due Process48

CONCLUSION50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Court Cases	
<i>Am. Rivers v. FERC</i> , 895 F.3d 32 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	13, 20
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns v. EPA</i> , 283 F.3d 355 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	35
<i>Appalachian Voices v. FERC</i> , No. 17-1271, 2019 WL 847199 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	41, 46, 48
<i>Atlantic Coast Pipeline, LLC v. 0.25 Acre</i> , 2018 WL 1369933 (E.D.N.C. Mar. 16, 2018).....	6, 50
<i>Atlantic Coast Pipeline, LLC v. 5.63 Acres</i> , No. 6:17-cv-84, 2018 WL 1097051 (W.D. Va. Feb. 28, 2018)	6, 48, 50
<i>Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v. NRDC</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	36
<i>Barry v. Barchi</i> , 443 U.S. 55 (1979).....	48, 49
<i>Cherokee Nation v. S. Kan. Ry. Co.</i> , 135 U.S. 641 (1890).....	47
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985).....	48
<i>Colo. Interstate Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 599 F.3d 698 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Indep. Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984).....	14
<i>Cowpasture River Pres. Ass'n v. Forest Serv.</i> , 911 F.3d 150 (4th Cir. 2018)	7, 8, 25, 28, 29, 44
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. NHTSA</i> , 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008)	39

<i>Defs. of Wildlife v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,</i> No. 18-2090 (4th Cir. Dec. 7, 2018).....	44
<i>Del. Dep’t of Nat. Res. & Envtl. Control v. EPA,</i> 785 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>Del. Riverkeeper Network v. FERC,</i> 753 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	11, 20, 25
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades</i> <i>Council,</i> 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	45
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin,</i> 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	49
<i>Genuine Parts Co. v. EPA,</i> 890 F.3d 304 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	27, 33
<i>High Country Conservation Advocates v. U.S. Forest Serv.,</i> 52 F. Supp. 3d 1174 (D. Colo. 2014).....	38, 39
<i>Horsehead Res. Dev. Co. v. Browner,</i> 16 F.3d 1246 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	9
<i>Kelo v. City of New London,</i> 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	43
<i>Lands Council v. Powell,</i> 395 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2005).....	29
<i>Marbury v. Madison,</i> 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	47
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA,</i> 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	36
<i>Mid States Coal. for Progress v. Surface Transp. Bd.,</i> 345 F.3d 520 (8th Cir. 2003).....	31, 34
<i>Minisink Residents for Environmental Preservation and Safety v.</i> <i>FERC,</i> 762 F.3d 97 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	12

<i>Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC v. Easements</i> , No. 7:17-cv-00492, 2018 WL 648376 (W.D. Va. Jan. 31, 2018)	49
<i>Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC v. Simmons</i> , 307 F. Supp. 3d 506 (N.D.W. Va. 2018), <i>aff'd sub nom. Mountain Valley Pipeline, LC v. 6.56 Acres of Land, Owned by Sandra Townes Powell</i> , 915 F.3d 197 (4th Cir. 2019)	46
<i>Myersville Citizens for a Rural Cmty., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 783 F.3d 1301 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	10, 12
<i>In re Nat'l Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. Schueckler</i> , 167 A.D.3d 128 (N.Y. App. Div. 2018)	42
<i>Nat'l Parks Conservation Ass'n v. Semonite</i> , 916 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	20, 27
<i>Nat'l Small Shipments Traffic Conference, Inc. v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.</i> , 618 F.2d 819 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	43
<i>Native Ecosystems Council v. Marten</i> , 883 F.3d 783 (9th Cir. 2018)	21, 22
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989)	20, 30
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	10, 11, 31, 34, 36, 37
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 701 F.2d 1011 (2d Cir. 1983)	29
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , No. 18-1743 (4th Cir. Jan. 25, 2019)	7, 44
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 899 F.3d 260 (4th Cir. 2018)	7, 44
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior</i> , No. 18-2095 (4th Cir. Jan. 23, 2019)	44

<i>Sierra Club v. Van Antwerp</i> , 709 F. Supp. 2d 1254 (S.D. Fla. 2009)	21
<i>Sweet v. Rechel</i> , 159 U.S. 380 (1895)	45, 47
<i>Talley v. Hous. Auth.</i> , 131 F. App'x 693 (11th Cir. 2005)	43
<i>Transwestern Pipeline Co. v. 17.19 Acres</i> , 550 F.3d 770 (9th Cir. 2008)	46
<i>Union Neighbors United, Inc. v. Jewell</i> , 831 F.3d 564 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	20
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008)	42
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951)	10, 17
<i>W. River Bridge Co. v. Dix</i> , 47 U.S. 507 (1848)	43
<i>Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth. v. One Parcel of Land</i> , 706 F.2d 1312 (4th Cir. 1983)	46, 47
Administrative Cases	
<i>Chinook Power Transmission, LLC</i> , 126 FERC ¶ 61,134 (2009)	13
<i>Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC</i> , 161 FERC ¶ 61,200 (2017)	23
<i>Fla. Se. Connection, LLC</i> , 154 FERC ¶ 61,080 (2016)	22
<i>Fla. Se. Connection, LLC</i> , 162 FERC ¶ 61,233 (2018)	39, 40
<i>In re Va. Elec. & Power Co.'s Integrated Resource Plan filing</i> , No. PUR-2018-00065, 2018 WL 6524202 (Va. SCC Dec. 7, 2018)	18

<i>Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC,</i> 161 FERC ¶ 61,043 (2017).....	23
<i>Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Co.,</i> 153 FERC ¶ 61,077 (2015).....	22
<i>Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Co.,</i> 156 FERC ¶ 61,021 (2016).....	22
<i>Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Co.,</i> 156 FERC ¶ 61,092 (2016).....	22
<i>Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Co.,</i> 158 FERC ¶ 61,125 (2017).....	22, 23

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. V.....	43
---------------------------	----

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 717f(c).....	1, 5
15 U.S.C. § 717f(e).....	11, 15, 41, 42, 43, 44
15 U.S.C. § 717f(h).....	43, 44, 48
15 U.S.C. § 717r(a).....	1
15 U.S.C. § 717r(b).....	9, 10
28 U.S.C. § 2112(a)(5).....	1
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 62-133.2(c).....	15
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 62-133.2(d).....	15
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 62-133.4.....	15
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 62-133.4(c).....	15
Va. Code § 56-234.....	15
Va. Code § 56-249.6.....	15

Va. Code § 56-249.6(D)(2)16

Regulations

18 C.F.R. § 380.15(e)(2)25

18 C.F.R. § 380.15(e)(3)25

40 C.F.R. § 1502.1420

40 C.F.R. § 1502.1640

40 C.F.R. § 1502.16(a).....37

40 C.F.R. § 1502.16(b)37

40 C.F.R. § 1502.2228

40 C.F.R. § 1502.22(a).....27

40 C.F.R. § 1506.5(a).....21

20 Va. Admin. Code § 5-201-20.....15

20 Va. Admin. Code § 5-201-90.....15

Other Authorities

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2014)41, 42

Certification of New Interstate Natural Gas Pipeline Facilities,
88 FERC ¶ 61,227 (1999).....12, 17

Cross-Subsidization Restrictions on Affiliate Transactions, 73 Fed.
Reg. 11,013 (Feb. 29, 2008)13

Federal Interagency Working Group on Environmental Justice,
Promising Practices for EJ Methodologies in NEPA Reviews
(2016), https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2016-08/documents/nea_promising_practices_document_2016.pdf33

Hearing Testimony of Glenn Kelly, <i>App. of Va. Elec. & Power Co. to revise its fuel factor</i> , No. PUR-2017-00058 (June 14, 2017), http://www.scc.virginia.gov/docketsearch/DOCS/3f%25%2401!.pdf	4, 16
Interagency Working Group, <i>Technical Support Document</i> (Aug. 2016), http://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/sites/default/files/omb/inforeg/scc_tsd_final_clean_8_26_16.pdf	40
Letter from John A. Roscher, Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC, to Kimberly D. Bose, FERC, App. A, <i>Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC</i> , Dkt. RP18-1217-000 (Sept. 25, 2018) (FERC eLibrary No. 20180925-5118)	23
MERRIAM-WEBSTER DICTIONARY	42
NAAQS for Particulate Matter, 78 Fed. Reg. 3086, 3098 (Jan. 15, 2013)	35
Press Release, Dominion, Dominion Energy Combines With SCANA Corporation (Jan. 2, 2019), https://dominionenergy.mediaroom.com/2019-01-02-Dominion-Energy-Combines-With-SCANA-Corporation	12
Statement of Comm’r Richard Glick on Atlantic Coast Pipeline LLC (Aug. 10, 2018), http://www.ferc.gov/media/statements-speeches/glick/2018/08-10-18-glick-ACP.asp	6, 17
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>American FactFinder</i> , https://factfinder.census.gov/bkmk/table/1.0/en/DEC/10_SF1/GCTPH1.CY07/0500000US51029	33
U.S. Energy Information Administration, <i>Annual Energy Outlook 2017</i> , http://www.eia.gov/opendata/embed/iframe.php?series_id=AEO.2017.REF2017.CNSM_ENU_ELEP_NA_NG_NA_SOATL_QBTU.A	18

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Final Guidance for
Incorporating Environmental Justice Concerns in EPA’s NEPA
Compliance Analysis (1998),

https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2014-08/documents/ej_guidance_nepa_epa0498.pdf32, 34, 35
